Position (9-18+19) (1.972.176.544) (47.719.326) (13.461.324) 2.003.978 (434.736.018) (15.854.366) (217.417) 3.562.950
21. Monetary Items Net Foreign Exchange
Asset / (Liabilities) Position (1+2a+3+5+6a-10-
11-12a-14-15-16a) (1.972.176.544) (47.719.326) (13.461.324) 2.003.978 (434.736.018) (15.854.366) (217.417) 3.562.950
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments
Used for Foreign Exchange Hedge - - - - - - - -
23. Export 5.791.874.281 161.291.774 - - 12.511.920.631 416.859.209 - -
24. Import 1.842.272.710 58.346.494 - - 4.283.366.840 152.155.893 - -

KOCAER ÇELİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL as at 30 June 2024, unless otherwise indicated.)

43

The following table details the Group’s foreign currency sensitivity as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023 for the changes at the rate of 10%:

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis
 01.01.2024

(the CBRT 30.06.2024)

 Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of Foreign

Currency
Depreciation of Foreign

Currency
Change in USD against TL by 10%
   1- USD Net Asset / Liability (157.959.069) 157.959.069
   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (157.959.069) 157.959.069
Change in EUR against TL by 10%
   4- EUR Net Asset / Liability (47.562.368) 47.562.368
   5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-) - -
6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) (47.562.368) 47.562.368
Change in GBP against TL by 10%
   7- GBP Net Asset / Liability 8.303.783 (8.303.783)
   8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-) - -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 8.303.783 (8.303.783)
Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%
   10- CHF Net Asset / Liability - -
   11- Hedged portion of CHF Risk (-) - -
12- Other currencies Net Effect (10+11) - -
TOTAL (197.217.654) 197.217.654

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

 01.01.2023
(the CBRT 31.12.2023)

 Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of Foreign

Currency
Depreciation of Foreign

Currency
Change in USD against TL by 10%
   1- USD Net Asset / Liability (46.672.400) 46.672.400
   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (46.672.400) 46.672.400
Change in EUR against TL by 10%
   4- EUR Net Asset / Liability (708.212) 708.212
   5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-) - -
6- EUR Net Effect (4+5) (708.212) 708.212
Change in GBP against TL by 10%
   7- GBP Net Asset / Liability 13.340.291 (13.340.291)
   8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-) - -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 13.340.291 (13.340.291)
Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%
   10- CHF Net Asset / Liability - -
   11- Hedged portion of CHF Risk (-) - -
12- Other currencies Net Effect (10+11) - -
TOTAL (34.040.321) 34.040.321

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed interest rate risk arising from the rate changes on interest-bearing liabilities and assets. The Group manages this risk
by balancing the repricing terms of interest-bearing assets and liabilities with fixed and floating interest such as time deposits (Note 6) and
short-long term nature of borrowings (Note 8) as well as using derivative instruments for hedging purposes.

Interest position

  30.06.2024 31.12.2023
Fixed-interest rate financial instruments

Financial assets   23.909.615   99.334.656